Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 27, 2009

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Mr. Damon Talley Attorney At Law P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748

RE: Green River Valley Case No. 2009-00162

The Commission staff has reviewed your response and has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

Sincerely,

hjan Daten

Ryan Gatewood, Director Division of Filings

RG/tw

G

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

(entu

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 27, 2009

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Green River Valley Water District 89 East Les Turner Road P.O. Box 399 Cave City, Kentucky 42127

RE: Green River Valley Case No. 2009-00162

The Commission staff has reviewed your response and has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

Sincerely,

han Jale

Ryan Gatewood, Director Division of Filings

RG/tw

Kentu

RECEIVED

APR 17 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FILED

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT FOR FINANCING AND A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WATERWORKS PROJECT

JUN 1 6 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1-1162 CASE NO. O

)

)

Green River Valley Water District ("Green River"), acting by and through its Board of Commissioners, respectfully tenders this application, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, and Chapter 278.020 (1) and all other applicable laws and regulations, requests that the Public Service Commission enter an Order for (1) approval of a waterworks improvement project and (2) approval of financing from the Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation.

Green River is a non-profit water district organized under KRS Chapter 74 and has no separate articles of incorporation or by-laws. Green River's mailing address is PO Box 399, Cave City, Kentucky 42127.

Green River is engaged in the distribution and sale of water. It currently provides service to approximately 6,683 retail customers and 7 wholesale customers.

As required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(2), Green River is filing an original and ten copies of this application with the Commission and one copy to

1